TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AstraZeneca AB		04/15/2008	CORPORATION: SWEDEN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AtheroGenics, Inc.
Street Address:	8995 Westside Parkway
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78906653	ATHERSA
Serial Number:	78906641	ATHEREV
Serial Number:	78906669	CADIVAL
Serial Number:	78906659	CADALUME
Serial Number:	78906642	DURECAR
Serial Number:	78906647	ENTHORA
Serial Number:	78906663	EVADUR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)556-2222

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212)556-2100

Email: nytrademarks@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Larry H. Tronco Address Line 1: King & Spalding LLP

Address Line 2: 1185 Avenue of the Americas

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 003789 FRAME: 0177**

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	04676-104001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Larry H. Tronco	
Signature:	/Larry H. Tronco/	
Date:	06/04/2008	
Total Attachments: 2 source=US TM Assignment#page1.tif source=US TM Assignment#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003789 FRAME: 0178

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **AstraZeneca AB**, a corporation organized under the laws of Sweden, with its registered office located at Vastra Malarehamnen 9, S-151 85 Sodertalje, Sweden (the "Assignor"), owns all of the right, title and interest in and to the following trademarks ("the Trademarks") and the applications therefor as filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Applications") including all related goodwill:

<u>Trademark</u>	Serial Number	Application Date
ATHERSA	78/906,653	June 13, 2006
ATHEREV	78/906,641	June 13, 2006
CADIVAL	78/906,669	June 13, 2006
CADALUME	78/906,659	June 13, 2006
DURECAR	78/906,642	June 13, 2006
ENTHORA	78/906,647	June 13, 2006
EVADUR	78/906,663	June 13, 2006

WHEREAS, **AtheroGenics, Inc.**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Georgia, having a principal place of business located at 8995 Westside Parkway, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004, United States of America (the "Assignee"), is successor to the portion of the business to which the Trademarks pertain, and is desirous of acquiring the Trademarks, the goodwill associated therewith, and the Applications;

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of transferring the right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and related goodwill to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, the assignment of the Trademarks, and of the Applications, shall be made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

- 1 -

WHEREAS Assignor agrees that it will execute or arrange for execution of such further assignment documents or other legal instruments as may be required, if any, from Assignor to permit Assignee to obtain recordation of the assignment and the registration therewith, from Assignor to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the portion of the business of the Assignor symbolized by the Trademarks to which the Assignor has succeeded, and the Applications, as well as all rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of the Trademarks and/or the Applications, and the right to sue and recover for same.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives effective as of the last date written below.

ASSIGNOR ASTRAZEN	
By:	S. Lawes
Name:	Sinow Rowes
Title: _	Durector of Trade North
_	1-1, 12 00

ASSIGNEE: ATHEROGENIOS, INC

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003789 FRAME: 0180